allocation.  These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

Assumed
Asset Real Return Real Return

Asset Class (a) Allocation Years 1 - 10 (b) Years 11+ (c)

Global Equity 50.00% 4.80% 5.98%
Fixed Income 28.00% 1.00% 2.62%
Inflation Sensitive 0.00% 0.77% 1.81%
Private Equity 8.00% 6.30% 7.23%
Real Estate 13.00% 3.75% 4.93%
Liquidity 1.00% 0.00% -0.92%
Total 100.00%

(a)  In the System's CAFR, Fixed Income is included in Global Debt Securities; Liquidity
   Liquidity is included in Short-term Investments; Inflation Assets are included in both
   Global Equity Securities and Global Debt Securities.
(b)  An expected inflation of 2.0% used for this period.
(c)  An expected inflation of 2.92% used for this period.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for the Plans, calculated
using the discount rate for the Plans, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Combined
1% Decrease 6.15% 6.15% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability 11,651,423$   25,235,339   36,886,761$

Current 7.15% 7.15% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability 6,397,197$   12,759,486   19,156,683$

1% Increase 8.15% 8.15% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability 2,053,603$   2,512,114   4,565,717$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued
CalPERS financial reports.

76

City of Albany
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

NOTE 10 - OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLAN

Plan Description
The City of Albany Retiree Health Plan is a single employer defined benefit healthcare plan administered
by the California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS). The Plan provides medical insurance
benefits to eligible retirees and their eligible dependents. In accordance with Public Employees’
Retirement Law (Article 2), the CalPERS Board of Administration has the responsibility to approve
health benefit plans and may contract with carriers offering health benefit plans. The Board of
Administration is responsible for adopting all rules and regulations, including the scope and content of

[…]

Changes in deferred outflows 1,099,885
Changes in deferred inflows (121,072)
Employer contributions and implicit subsidy 194,683
OPEB Expense 455,511$

Total OPEB liability ending
Total OPEB liability beginning
Change in total OPEB liability

79

City of Albany
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

Sensitivity to Changes in the Municipal Bond Rate
The total OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City's total OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a municipal bond rate (used to determine the discount rate) that is one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher, is as follows:

(1% Decrease ) 3.69% (1% Increase )
Total OPEB Liability 4,903,140$   4,394,300$   3,965,267$

Municipal Bond Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates
The total OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City's total OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage point
higher than current healthcare cost trend rates, is as follows:

(1% Decrease ) 6.50% (1% Increase )
Total OPEB Liability 3,829,505$   4,394,300$   5,089,668$

Trend Rate

80

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

81

City of Albany

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (GAAP Basis)
General Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Variance with

Budgeted Amounts Final Budget

Actual Positive

Original Final Amounts (Negative)
REVENUES
Property taxes 8,035,000$   8,035,000$   9,076,931$   1,041,931$
Sales and use taxes 3,925,000   3,925,000   4,895,260   970,260
Franchise and other taxes 5,622,800   5,622,800   6,825,481   1,202,681
License and permits 455,200   455,200   669,325   214,125
Fines and forfeitures 270,000   270,000   233,195   (36,805)
Investment earnings 490,000   490,000   24,177   (465,823)
Intergovernmental revenues 276,000   243,000   719,354   476,354
Charges for services 937,800   937,800   1,107,079   169,279
Rents and concessions 135,000   135,000   300,674   165,674
Other revenues 62,291   61,400   40,407   (20,993)

Total Revenues 20,209,091   20,175,200   23,891,883   3,716,683

EXPENDITURES
Current:

General Government 7,787,616 7,680,675 8,473,843   (793,168)
Police 7,858,382 7,858,382 7,474,600   383,782
Fire and emergency medical services 3,328,617 3,328,617 3,297,404   31,213
Community development and environmental services 5,130,315 5,127,239 4,655,935   471,304
Recreation and community services 1,999,533 2,042,533 2,079,875   (37,342)

Capital outlay (149,805)   (176,841)   36,012   (212,853)
Debt service

Principal retirement 22,000 22,000 143,869   (121,869)
Interest and fiscal charges 2,000 2,000 154,850   (152,850)

Total Expenditures 25,978,658   25,884,605   26,316,388   (431,783)

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures (5,769,567)   (5,709,405)   (2,424,505)   3,284,900

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Proceeds from lease financing -   -   837,619   837,619
Transfers in 4,616,218   4,616,218   3,446,765   (1,169,453)
Transfers out (343,755)   (343,755)   (319,634)   24,121

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 4,272,463   4,272,463   3,964,750   (307,713)

Net Change in Fund Balance (1,497,104)   (1,436,942)   1,540,245   2,977,187

Fund Balance Beginning 10,045,457   10,045,457   10,045,457   -
Prior Period Adjustments - Cash Allocations -   -   2,565   2,565
Fund Balance Beginning, as Adjusted 10,045,457   10,045,457   10,048,022   2,565

Fund Balance Ending 8,548,353$   8,608,515$   11,588,267$   2,979,752$

Expenditures in excess of appropriations were covered by budgets in other objects/functions or beginning fund balance.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

82

City of Albany
Required Supplementary Information
Schedule of Pension Contributions
Single Employer Plan (Police and Fire Relief Fund)
June 30, 2022

Fiscal Year Ended 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
Contractually Required Contributions

(Actuarially Determined) 1,038,051$ 844,500$  844,500$  218,723$  218,723$  218,723$  82,401$   82,401$
Contributions in Relation to

Actuarially Determined Contributions (500,000)   (847,799)  (218,723)  (218,723)  (218,723)  -   -   (82,401)